PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8047496

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROGER HOGAN	07/07/2023
ALBERT KLEINIKKINK	07/09/2023
BLAKE ROBERT LAMBERT	07/10/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	730 FOUNTAIN STREET NORTH	
City:	CAMBRIDGE, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N3H 4R7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17591996

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: info@amarokip.com

Correspondent Name: NEIL W. HENDERSON

Address Line 1: AMAROK IP INC.
Address Line 2: 484 COLONIAL DRIVE

Address Line 4: WATERLOO, ONTARIO, CANADA N2K 1Z5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K8002462US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEIL W. HENDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Neil W. HENDERSON/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=K8002462USAssignment#page1.tif source=K8002462USAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 508000356 REEL: 064197 FRAME: 0429

File No. K8002462US

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

We

Roger HOGAN

c/o ATS AUTOMATION TOOLING SYSTEMS INC. 730 Fountain Street North Cambridge, Ontario N3H 4R7 Canada

Blake Robert LAMBERT

c/o ATS AUTOMATION TOOLING SYSTEMS INC. 730 Fountain Street North Cambridge, Ontario N3H 4R7 Canada

Albert KLEINIKKINK

c/o ATS AUTOMATION TOOLING SYSTEMS INC. 730 Fountain Street North Cambridge, Ontario N3H 4R7 Canada

(collectively, the "Assignors")

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that the Assignors had a duty to assign and, effective at least as early as **February 3, 2021**, the Assignors had sold, assigned and transferred and, for greater certainty, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

ATS Corporation

730 Fountain Street North Cambridge, Ontario N3H 4R7 Canada

(the "Assignee")

all of the Assignors right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention disclosed in US Patent Application No. 17/591,996 filed February 3, 2022, relating to, and entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ROTARY DRIVE CURVED TRACK IN A CONVEYOR SYSTEM

and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all the Assignors corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, national phase, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application, and in and to any right to sue for infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages.

The Assignors will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the invention in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees. The Assignors will also promptly provide the Assignee with all pertinent facts, documents, and recorded information relating to the invention as may be known

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 064197 FRAME: 0430 and accessible to the Assignors and will testify in any interference, litigation, or other proceedings related thereto.

The Assignors authorize the firm of Amarok IP Inc. to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Roger HOGAN	Albert KLEINIKKINK
Executed at Cambridge City Ontario Province/State, Country 7/7/2023 This day of, Day Month Year	Executed at Kitchener City Ontario, Canada Province/State, Country 7/9/2023 This day of, Day Month Year
Roger Hogain Septimon Signature	FECDE43DB9184D8 Signature
Blake Robert LAMBERT	ATS Corporation
Executed at <u>Cambridge</u> City Ontario Province/State, Country 7/10/2023 This day of, Day Month Year Docusigned by: Blate Lambert A66318AD47C5489 Signature	Executed at Waterloo City Ontario, Canada Province/State, Country 7/10/2023 This day of, Day Month Year By: Kuyler Neable Print Name Title: R&D Counsel Docusigned by: 1DFF828B94B046Signature

Page 2 of 2